WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Planning Commission
Agenda
Tuesday, April 17, 2018
7:00 P.M.
CALL TO ORDER
REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES
1. Approval of Meeting Minutes: April 3, 2018
PUBLIC COMMENT/CONCERNS/QUESTIONS
PLANS
1. King Industrial
Address: 1420 Phoenixville Pk.
Second Review: Conditional Use
Request: To construct a non-residential 42,400 sq.ft. building on the existing property.
OLD BUSINESS
1. WWT Bike and Pedestrian Plan Discussion: Public Survey and Exisitng Conditions
2. Wawa Zoning Amendment: Gas Stations & Map Change
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: May 1, 2018

MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 13, 2018
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: 1420 Phoenixville Pike
Conditional use application
APPLICANT: King Industrial, LLC

1420 Phoenixville Pk.
West Chester, PA 19380

SITE ADDRESS: 1420 Phoenixville Pk.

West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCEL: 41-6-18.1
ZONING: I-1, Limited Industrial
DESCRIPTION: Construction of a 43,000 sq.ft. non-residential building on a

lot currently developed with two non-residential buildings.
Conditional use review is required pursuant to §325-124.A of
the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”)
for the construction of more than 20,000 sq.ft. of non-residential floor area.

Background
The project site occupies 11.45 developable acres (12.04 gross acres) along Phoenixville Pk.,
approximately 450 feet north of the King Rd. intersection. There are two significant buildings
on the property, both of which are suitable for light industrial use. The property is nearly
level along the Phoenixville Pk. frontage, but the western portion slopes downward toward
the US Route 202 expressway. There are some steep slope areas along the western edge of
the site; however, the extent to which they will be disturbed (to expand the stormwater
management basin) is well below 1,000 sq.ft., above which is the point where conditional use
approval would be required under Article XIV of the Zoning. There are no FEMA-designated
floodplain areas on the property.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project complies with the area and bulk standards
of the I-1 zoning district; §325-18.B specifically allows a single lot in this district to accommodate multiple uses.
The Applicant first presented this plan to the Planning Commission on March 6, 2018. The
Commission took no action at that time due to outstanding concerns and a general lack of
clarity regarding what was proposed. The plan before us tonight is substantially similar to
what we reviewed in March, although it has been modified to address some of the concerns

expressed at that meeting. We also note that the proposed building has been enlarged by 600
sq.ft. to 43,000 sq.ft. Tonight is the Applicant’s second appearance before the Commission
regarding this project.
Criteria for approval of a Conditional Use
The criteria for Conditional Use approval are listed in §325-124.C(1) of the Zoning. In the
interest of brevity, the only criteria included below are those that were not met to the satisfaction of Staff in the memorandum dated March 2, 2018.
(a)

The proposed use shall meet all of the specific standards and regulations for eligibility
which appear in the section of the Zoning Ordinance authorizing the proposed conditional use.
Conditional use approval is required here solely due to the size of the building;
the only “specific standards and regulations” within the meaning of this section
are the requirements of the I-1 zoning district. The area and bulk requirements shown on the plan set are correct and document that the project complies with the pertinent Zoning provisions. Our prior memorandum noted the
need to provide additional information regarding the extent of precautionary
slopes on the site in order to determine whether the project required conditional use approval under §325-71.C(2) in addition to §325-124.A(1). The
required information has been added to the plan drawing, and the Zoning
Officer has determined that the steep slope areas to be disturbed are not
extensive enough to require conditional use approval.
Staff is now satisfied that this criterion has been met.

(e)

Where pertinent, the effects of the proposal with respect to congestion on the roads
or highways; the most appropriate use of land; conserving the value of buildings;
safety from fire, panic, and other dangers; adequacy of light and air; the prevention
of overcrowding of land, congestion of population, and adequacy of public and community services will not have a substantially adverse effect thereon.
Our prior review stated that compliance with the area and bulk standards of
the Zoning was sufficient documentation of compliance for all of these issues
except the matter of road congestion. Based upon the discussion at the March
6 meeting as well as the attached review from Traffic Planning and Design
(“TPD”), which does not express any concerns regarding congestion, Staff considers this issue resolved.
Staff is now satisfied that these criteria have been met.

(f)

The proposed change is reasonable in terms of the logical, efficient, and economical
extension of public services and facilities including, but not limited to, public water,
sewers, police and fire protection, transportation, and public schools.
The Applicant has advised that they will be extending public sanitary sewers to
serve the property; it is already served by public water supply. Staff strongly
favors the proposed sewer extension, but we note that no connection is shown
on the drawing, nor has our previous concern regarding sewer connections for
the existing buildings been addressed.
Staff is not satisfied that these criteria have been met; the Applicant must show
feasible sewer connections for the existing and proposed buildings.
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(k)

The impact upon on-site and adjacent historic resources of the Township has been
mitigated.
The subject property is adjacent to Township Historic Site #22, a Class III
resource at 1444 Phoenixville Pk. The Township Historical Commission
reviewed this application at their meeting of April 9, 2018 and passed a motion
stating that the project would have no adverse impact upon the historic
resource. This criterion has been met to the satisfaction of Staff.

Consultant Reviews
The application did not include any information regarding lighting, so there is no review from
Stubbe Consulting. The Commission may recall that full landscaping and lighting plans are not
required for conditional use applications, although we ask our consultants to review them
when they are provided.
•

SSM Group (“SSM”) review dated April 10, 2018. Conditional use applications are
not required to include a fully designed stormwater management system, but applicants must demonstrate the feasibility of whatever system they intend to provide.
Comment #6 advises that the Applicant has yet to provide information sufficient to
satisfy this standard. Staff recommends that the Applicant contact SSM in order to
resolve this issue.
Comment #2 addresses parking. At the March 6 meeting, the Applicant stated that
they had yet to secure a tenant(s) for the proposed building, so they could not be certain about what parking would be required. Staff notes that the plan includes what
appears to be a reasonable amount of parking along with other areas (such as those
labelled for outdoor material storage) that could be converted to parking if needed.
The Commission may wish to consider including a condition that parking consistent
with our requirements must be provided for all future tenants of the site and that failure to do so will result in denial of a Use and Occupancy Permit for the tenant.
Comment #3 notes that outdoor storage is not permitted as part of a warehousing
operation. This is correct, but the Commission should note that such storage is permitted in the I-1 district for other uses, subject to the provisions of §325-18.D(19) and
§325-35 of the Zoning.

•

Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”) review dated April 9, 2018. Similar
to the stormwater management provisions, it is our practice to ask that applicants
demonstrate the feasibility of complying with our landscaping requirements rather
than provide a fully detailed landscaping plan. Comments #3, #4, #8, and #9 advise
that the plan does not demonstrate that compliance is feasible for various landscaping
requirements. Comments #5, #6, and #7 state that feasibility has been shown for
other required landscaping.

•

TPD review dated April 10, 2018. Comment #5 questions whether trucks larger than
WB-50 will serve the site and recommends that the site be designed to accommodate
trucks up to WB-62. Staff shares TPD’s concern on this point, particularly since no
specific user has been identified. Comment #7 echoes comment #10 of the SSM review
regarding the need to clarify the proposed extent of paving and any other surfaces.
Comment #2 repeats a comment from their prior review, noting that the project is
subject to our traffic impact fee requirement.

•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated March 29, 2018. Mr. Moses advises that the concerns from his prior review have been resolved to his satisfaction.
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The prior reviews by the Director of Public Works and the Chief of Police did not express any
concerns, so we did not ask Mr. Otteni or Chief Catov for new reviews.
Staff Comment
The Applicant has addressed a number of the concerns from our prior review and the March 6
meeting with the Commission. We particularly note the revisions to the internal circulation:
while subtle, we find that they significantly improve this aspect of the design. Even so, we
are still of the opinion that action on this application is premature at this time. Our principal
concerns are as follows, beginning with what we consider to be the most important. The
Commission may wish to discuss these with the Applicant.
1. Further information must be provided regarding the sanitary sewer connection in
order to satisfy the conditional use review criteria found in §325-124.C(1)(f) of the
Zoning.
2. The Applicant has yet to demonstrate the feasibility of compliance with our Stormwater Management Ordinance to the satisfaction of SSM.
3. The Applicant has yet to demonstrate the feasibility of compliance with various
aspects of our landscaping regulations to the satisfaction of Theurkauf.
4. The Commission should confirm their prior direction to the Applicant that, in this
case, a donation to the Township Sidewalk Fund is preferred to the construction of
new sidewalk along the site frontage.
5. Recall that the project will be subject to payment of a traffic impact fee (as noted in
comment #2 of the TPD review) and payment of a fee in lieu of open space preservation (as noted in comment #1 of the SSM review).
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

SSM review dated April 10, 2018.
Theurkauf review dated April 9, 2018.
TPD review dated April 10, 2018.
Fire Marshal memo dated March 29, 2018.
Correspondence from E.B. Walsh, dated March 27, 2018.
Plan sheet dated November 18, 2018, most recently revised March 27, 2018.

H:\Plans\JKLM\King\Weller PC memo dated 4-13-18
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > P.O. Box 6307 > Reading PA 19610-0307
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

April 10, 2018

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341

RE:

1420 Phoenixville Pike Flex Building
Conditional Use Application
SSM File 101008.0317

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the revised conditional use application of King Industrial, LLC consisting of the following:



Edward B. Walsh & Associates plan 4239, sheets 1-5 dated November 8, 2017, most recently revised
March 27, 2018.
Edward B. Walsh & Associates Stormwater Management Narrative dated February 12, 2018, most
recently revised March 26, 2018.

The applicant is proposing to construct a 43,000 square-foot flex building on a 12.038 acre parcel that
currently contains two other flex buildings. The tract is located in the I-1 Industrial District.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering, traffic and pedestrian circulation, lighting and historic
preservation will be addressed by Theurkauf Design and Planning, Traffic Planning and Design, Stan Stubbe,
and Commonwealth Heritage Group respectively.
We have the following comments:

CONDITIONAL USE STANDARDS
1.

The applicant must address landscaping, architectural compatibility and sanitary sewer service,
Section 325-124.A.(3). A recreation fee will be required.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
2.

3.
4.

The parking requirement for a manufacturing use is two spaces per 1,000 square feet or one space per
two employees on the maximum shift, whichever is greater, Section 325-39.H(6). Two spaces per
1,000 square feet are proposed on the plan. The applicant has stated that they cannot confirm at this
time whether this will satisfy the one space per two employee requirement.
Outdoor storage is subject to Section 325-35. No materials are to be stored outdoors as part of
warehousing, Section 325-18.B(3).
The applicant proposes alteration of precautionary and prohibitive slopes at an existing stormwater
basin. It is their engineer’s opinion these slopes are man-made (during construction of the basin).
DATA + INFRASTRUCTURE + BUILDINGS + ENVIRONMENT

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP | West Whiteland Township
SSM File 101008.0317
April 10, 2018
Page 2 of 2

5.

The applicant must indicate whether vehicle repair now exists on the site, or if it will be an accessory
or principal use.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE
6.

7.
8.
9.

The submitted plan and report do not provide sufficient information to determine if the proposed
project can meet the requirements of Water Quality (Section 270-19) and Infiltration (Section 27020). The following items must be addressed before a determination can be made:
a.
Infiltration and soil testing data has been provided and it appears to demonstrate that
infiltration is feasible in certain areas of the site. However, the test locations must be shown
on the plan to verify the stormwater BMP design and location.
b.
The total site area analyzed in worksheet 4 is supposed to be the area within the limit of
disturbance (LOD); however, it appears that the total property area has been used in the
provided calculation. The calculation must be revised to use the LOD area.
c.
Infiltration volumes provided by the two underground beds are listed in the report, but
calculations to support these numbers have not been provided.
The submitted plan and report demonstrate that the proposed project can feasibly meet the
requirements of Stream Channel Protection (Section 270-21) and Peak Rate Control (Section 270-22).
Based on information provided on the plan, it is unclear how the total drainage area assigned to bed 1
will be conveyed to the bed. More information (grading, curbing, piping, etc.) must be provided.
The proposed limit of disturbance (LOD) must be shown on the plan.

GENERAL COMMENTS
10.
11.
12.

The extent of proposed resurfacing, new paving, and new curbing must be clearly indicated on the
plan.
Sidewalk must be addressed as required by the Township.
An existing conditions plan should be included in the plan set.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E.
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, Township Planner
Theodore J. Gacomis, P.E., Edward B. Walsh & Associates, Inc.

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey P. Stanton, Associate ASLA

DATE:

April 9, 2018

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 3-27-18

Please note our review comments pertaining to the following documents, which we received on 3-3018, and to a site visit on 4-4-18:
•

Conditional Use Plan consisting of 5 sheets; and

•

Conditional Use Narrative dated 3-27-18.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 3-27-18
April 9, 2018
1.

Conditional Use Standards of Approval – In accordance with section 325-124 of the zoning
ordinance (ZO), conditional use approval is required for any land development proposing
nonresidential building floor area in excess of 20,000 square feet. Section 325-124.A (ZO)
requires that the conditional use plan demonstrate feasibility of compliance with all pertinent
requirements, including landscaping. Further, the following specific standard applies:
a.

The proposed use shall constitute an appropriate use in the area and shall not
substantially injure or detract from the use of surrounding property or from the
character of the neighborhood.
The applicant shall demonstrate feasibility of compliance with landscaping requirements
to mitigate negative visual impacts to adjacent office uses, including the Yerkes office
building which is a Class III Historical Resource, as well as to residences currently under
construction across Route 202.

2.

Pedestrian Accessibility – Section 281-31.A of the subdivision and land development ordinance
(SLDO) requires sidewalks as part of all residential and non-residential development.
The plan does not propose a sidewalk on the Phoenixville Pike frontage. The Township shall
decide on the need for a sidewalk along Phoenixville Pike. If the Township does not require a
sidewalk, we recommend equivalent funding be provided for a sidewalk where there is a greater
need.
This issue should be addressed prior to conditional use approval.

3.

Screen Buffer – Section 281-35.D (SLDO) requires 50-foot-wide, vegetated screen buffers
between incompatible land uses and along the higher-classified road frontage on reverse
frontage non-residential lots. Per 281-35.A (SLDO), the proposed industrial use is incompatible
with existing office uses to the north and with the residences across Route 202. In addition, a
property to the north has a Class III Historical Resource which should be afforded additional
screening. Although the existing residence to the south is also incompatible with the proposed
industrial use, it will not be visually impacted by proposed improvements.
Therefore, screen buffers are required along Route 202 and along the north property line to the
extent the proposed development will not be screened by existing onsite buildings, to be
landscaped as follows:
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

Route 202/1,041 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
21
42
104

6†
0
0
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REVIEW COMMENTS – KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 3-27-18
April 9, 2018
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

North/610 LF**

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
12
24
61

4†
*
*

†Credit for existing trees to remain
*Individual plants not shown within proposed buffer depicted on plan
**Measured along the property line from the Route 202 ROW to the north corner of the existing
building. A previously approved plan (Giles and Ransome Preliminary/Final Land Development
Plan, revised 7-25-08) indicated a compliant screen buffer along the north property line. Gravel
and asphalt paving installed since this approval have been placed within the required buffer.

The plan shall be revised to correct the following issues:
a. Route 202 Screen Buffer – A perimeter buffer is proposed along Route 202, and part of
an outdoor material storage area is shown within the 50-foot screen buffer footprint.
The plan shall be revised to indicate a 50-foot-wide screen buffer along the Route 202
frontage with required landscaping, except where an existing driveway predates
previous approval. The storage area should be moved out of the buffer.
b. North Screen Buffer – The plan proposes to rely mainly on existing hedges on the
property and on adjacent properties, to be supplemented with additional planting areas
within gaps. The proposed buffer is as little as 10 feet wide and would not support the
required screen plantings.
The plan shall be revised to provide a 50-foot-wide screen buffer along the north
property line between the north corner of the building and the Route 202 ROW, and to
remove any improvements from the buffer that were not there at the date of the prior
approval.
The plan does not demonstrate feasibility of compliance with the screen buffer requirement and
shall be revised accordingly. In addition, the land development plan shall include all required
plantings.
4.

Perimeter Buffer – Section 281-35.E (SLDO) requires 25-foot-wide, vegetated perimeter buffers
around stormwater basins and along arterial streets, to be landscaped as follows:
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

Phoenixville Pike/
890 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
9
18
45

0
0
0
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REVIEW COMMENTS – KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 3-27-18
April 9, 2018
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

Basin/400 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
4
8
20

0
0
0

The plan shall be revised to correct the following issues:
a. Phoenixville Pike Perimeter Buffer – A perimeter buffer is required along Phoenixville Pike
since it is classified by the Township as an arterial street. There is sufficient space along the
Phoenixville Pike frontage for a buffer, thus feasibility of compliance is demonstrated for
conditional use purposes.
The previously approved plan indicated required buffer plantings, but none are there at this
time. The land development plan shall indicate the required perimeter buffer plantings.
b. Stormwater Basin Perimeter Buffer – A proposed asphalt driveway and storage area are
within the basin buffer. The plan should be revised to provide the required 25-foot
perimeter buffer adjacent to the driveway and storage area.
Alternatively, sections 281-35.E(2) and 281-35.F(4) (SLDO) permit naturalistic basins to be
exempt from the perimeter buffer requirement; such basins must be landscaped with 100%
native vegetation of equivalent monetary value to the buffer planting requirement, and
have banks with no greater than a 4:1 slope. The plan indicates stormwater basin slopes
steeper than 4:1. To qualify for exemption from the buffer width requirement, the Applicant
shall:
•

re-grade the basin slopes at 4:1 maximum; and

•

supply 100% native woody and/or herbaceous emergent plants within the basin
that are of equivalent value to the buffer planting requirement.

The plan does not demonstrate feasibility of compliance with the basin perimeter buffer
requirement and shall be revised accordingly. The land development plan shall include all
required plantings.
5.

Site Element Screening – Section 281-35.G (SLDO) requires vegetated screens for site elements
proposed within 200 feet of a property or right-of-way line. Furthermore, section 281-35.B(6)
(SLDO) states that all loading and storage not enclosed in a building shall be completely
screened from view of any adjacent streets or residential districts or uses. High vegetative
screens are required for loading areas and storage buildings, yard screens are required for
equipment yards, and low vegetative screens are required for parking lots. Section 281-35.G
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REVIEW COMMENTS – KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 3-27-18
April 9, 2018

permits other provided buffer plantings to count toward the site element screen requirements
where the screening purpose is met.
The plan shall be revised to correct the following issues:
a. Loading Area Screen – The proposed loading dock is missing the required high screen.
b. Outdoor Material Storage Area Screens – Both storage areas require vegetative
screening as is appropriate for their intended use.
c. Parking Lot Screens – Parking lots in rear of the property require screening from Route
202 and office properties to the north.
Feasibility of compliance is demonstrated for conditional use purposes. The required site
element screens shall be indicated on the land development plan.
6.

Tree Removal and Compensatory Planting – In accordance with section 281-34 (SLDO), existing
mature trees shall be preserved to the extent possible, and trees of 6-inch or greater diameter
at breast height (DBH) that are removed shall have replacement trees planted as mitigation.
Trees to be removed, the calculation of required compensatory trees, and the locations of
proposed compensatory trees shall be indicated on the landscape plan.
Our site visit indicated several approximate 6” DBH trees around the basin. The area of
proposed construction should be surveyed for mature trees to be removed. The land
development plan shall include all required information on tree removal and compensatory
landscaping, and all surveyed trees shall be part of the existing conditions plan.
The plan demonstrates feasible compliance with this requirement.

7.

Street Trees – Section 281-36 (SLDO) requires street trees in addition to required buffer
plantings along all streets. A minimum of 60% of the trees shall be native to the region, and shall
be planted within the right-of-way as follows:
Street

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.

Phoenixville Pike/ 928 LF

19

30*

*Includes (12) proposed trees plus credit for (4) existing trees to remain
The plan complies with street tree requirements. The land development plan shall indicate the
size and species of all proposed street trees.
8.

Parking Lot Layout and Landscaping – In accordance with section 281-37.B (SLDO), parking lots
with five or more spaces shall have 9X18 foot minimum landscape islands placed at the end of
each row of parking spaces, separated by no more than 135 feet or 15 spaces. The last parking
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REVIEW COMMENTS – KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 3-27-18
April 9, 2018

stall in a row shall be separated from drive aisles by a planting island, a minimum of nine feet in
width. Furthermore, section 281-37.B(4) (SLDO) requires that each parking lot landscape island
contain one shade tree.
The plan shall be revised to correct the following issues:
•

The plan indicates two rows of parking to the north of the proposed building that have
more than 15 spaces between parking lot islands.

•

A proposed island near the southeast corner of the proposed building is shorter than
the required 18-foot length.

•

The plan indicates painting the buffer strip and islands surrounding a nine-space parking
area south of the proposed building, instead of providing required landscaped beds.

•

The plan indicates five drive aisles into the building each on the north and south
facades. The parking lot islands separating proposed parking from these drive aisles are
under the minimum required 9-foot width and could not accommodate the required
shade trees.

The plan does not demonstrate feasibility of compliance with parking lot landscaping
requirements and shall be revised accordingly. In addition, the land development plan shall
indicate all required plantings.
9.

Building Façade Landscaping – Section 281-37.D (SLDO) requires that all building facades that
face parking shall be buffered with plantings to break up long stretches of façade and provide a
more comfortable pedestrian environment. The Township has interpreted this requirement to
apply to any side of the building with an entrance. Landscaping is required as follows:
Façade/Length

Plant Type

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.

South/257 LF

Shade Trees
Small Shrubs

5
64

0
0

North/213 LF

Shade Trees
Small Shrubs

4
53

0
0

West/ 160 LF

Shade Trees
Small Shrubs

3
40

0
0

No building façade landscaping is shown. Furthermore, at 3 feet wide the proposed façade
planting area is insufficient for the required landscaping.

REVIEW COMMENTS – KING INDUSTRIAL, LLC
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 3-27-18
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April 9, 2018
The plan does not demonstrate feasibility of compliance with building façade landscaping
requirements and shall be revised accordingly. In addition, the land development plan shall
indicate all required plantings.
10.

Conclusion – The following issues should be resolved prior to conditional use approval:
•

Sidewalk requirement

•

Screen buffers

•

Basin perimeter buffer or naturalistic basin

•

Parking lot landscaping

•

Building façade landscaping

Other issues of compliance with specific landscaping requirements may be addressed on the
land development plan application.
Please call if there are any questions.

MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 13, 2018
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Proposed Zoning Ordinance amendments
Gas stations
Background
Gas stations are currently permitted only in the Town Center (TC) zoning district as a conditional use. In 2011, we adopted §325-28.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, which provides additional
regulations and further limits permitted locations to lots with direct vehicular access to
either Lincoln Hwy. or Pottstown Pk.
The Commission may recall that about a year ago we discussed expanding the area where gas
stations are allowed. At that time, Staff provided the attached illustration showing the seven
gas stations in the Township and noted that four of them are in compliance with our regulations and the other three are legally non-conforming (the Sunoco and AmeriGreen stations
and the Lukoil station at the corner of Pottstown Pk. and Boot Rd.). These conditions remain
today.
Staff Comment
We are revisiting this topic largely as a result of a recently reviewed sketch plan for a convenience store with gas pumps on the former Entenmann’s site near the intersection of Ship Rd.
and Lincoln Hwy. The property in question is currently zoned Office/Residential (O/R), and in
our prior discussions we have noted that there are a number of other properties around the
intersection are legally non-conforming as to use. Based upon this observation, the Commission directed Staff to explore further the possibility of amending the Zoning Map to address
these non-conformities as well as the convenience store proposal.
We offer the following for your consideration:
•

The Township Comprehensive Plan identifies both Whitford Rd. and Ship Rd. as collector roads, running in a north-south direction. Both roads function as alternatives to
Pottstown Pk. and are heavily used during rush hours.

•

The only Office/Commercial (O/C) zoning in the Township is at the intersection of Lincoln Hwy. and Whitford Rd. Many of the uses around the Ship/Lincoln intersection are
allowed in the O/C district, and given the similarity in the character of Whitford and
Ship Roads it seems appropriate to have an O/C district at this location as well. As
shown on the attached map, we have identified an area consisting of 12 contiguous
lots covering 37.5 acres around the Ship/Lincoln intersection that already have commercial uses appropriate for an O/C district. The indicated area includes the former
Entenmann’s site and the existing AmeriGreen gas station.

•

If we amend the O/C district regulations to allow gas stations, the Sunoco station at
the corner of Whitford Rd. and Lincoln Hwy. would become a conforming use. If we
make this amendment AND add a new O/C area as suggested by Staff, the AmeriGreen
station would also become conforming.

•

In 2017 we discussed the possibility of amending the Neighborhood Commercial (“NC”)
district regulations to allow gas stations. The Commission may wish to consider this
further.

•

Regardless of what other changes may be endorsed by the Commission, Staff strongly
recommends retaining the requirement in §325-28.2.A that gas stations are allowed
only when there is direct access to either Lincoln Hwy. or Pottstown Pk.

In conclusion, Staff is seeking guidance from the Commission regarding (1) whether to amend
the provisions of the O/C and/or the NC zoning districts to allow gas stations and (2) whether
to amend the Zoning Map to re-zone the area around the Ship/Lincoln intersection from
Office/Residential to O/C.
Attachment
1. Gas Station Locations Map, June 16, 2017.
2. Map of area surrounding Ship/Lincoln intersection, April 13, 2018.
H:\PC MMO's - Miscellaneous\2018\180413 - ZO amds for gas stations
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West Whiteland Township
Gas Station Locations Map
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